approach to the classification of financial assets. The Fund’s business model and the contractual cash flows arising
from its financial assets determine the appropriate classification of those assets. The Fund has assessed its financial
assets and liabilities retrospectively in accordance with the new classification requirements and there have been no
changes in classification or measurement. The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of the financial
assets at 1 October 2018 relates solely to the new impairment requirements and was inconsequential.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 30 September 2019

KBI Global Investment Fund Annual Report and Audited
Financial Statements 2019

35

The Fund’s financial assets and liabilities are measured as follows:

As at 30 September 2018 Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39 KBI
Managed Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Managed Fund

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39  KBI Ethical
Managed Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Ethical Managed Fund

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 63 63 63,823 63,823
Receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,803 5,803 326 326
Investment in Investments Designated as at FVTPL Mandatorily at

FVTPL
58,563,012 58,563,012 76,220,682 76,220,682

Total financial assets 58,568,878 58,568,878 76,284,831 76,284,831
As at 30 September 2018 Original classification

under IAS 39
New classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39 KBI
Managed Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Managed Fund

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39  KBI Ethical
Managed Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Ethical Managed Fund

Financial liabilities
Bank Overdraft Amortised cost Amortised cost 59,586 59,586 - -
Payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 79,525 79,525 100,485 100,485
Total financial liabilities 139,111 139,111 100,485 100,485

As at 30 September 2018 Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39 KBI Cash
Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Cash Fund

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39  KBI Passive
Managed Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Passive Managed Fund

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 497,206 497,206 56,563 56,563
Receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 673 673 18,982 18,982
Investment in Time
Deposits/Investments

Designated as at FVTPL Mandatorily at
FVTPL

21,952,520 21,952,520 19,773,169 19,773,169

Total financial assets 22,450,399 22,450,399 19,848,714 19,848,714
As at 30 September 2018 Original classification

under IAS 39
New classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39 KBI Cash
Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Cash Fund

Original carrying amount
under IAS39  KBI Passive
Managed Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Passive Managed Fund

Financial liabilities
Bank Overdraft Amortised cost Amortised cost - - - -
Payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 37,549 37,549 52,767 52,767
Total financial liabilities 37,549 37,549 52,767 52,767

2.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

a)	 Basis of Preparation (Continued)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 30 September 2019

KBI Global Investment Fund Annual Report and Audited
Financial Statements 2019

36

As at 30 September 2018 Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39 KBI Index
Eurozone/Global Equity
Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Index Eurozone/
Global Equity Fund

Original carrying amount
under IAS39 KBI
Innovator Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Innvoator Fund

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 129,781 129,781 576,991 576,991
Receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 42,472 42,472 360 360
Investment in Investments Designated as at FVTPL Mandatorily at

FVTPL
21,141,482 21,141,482 52,224,387 52,224,387

Total financial assets 21,313,735 21,313,735 52,801,738 52,801,738
As at 30 September 2018 Original classification

under IAS 39
New classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39 KBI Index
Eurozone/Global Equity
Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Index Eurozone/
Global Equity Fund

Original carrying amount
under IAS39  KBI
Innovator Fund

New carrying amount
under IFRS 9 KBI
Innvoator Fund

Financial liabilities
Bank Overdraft Amortised cost Amortised cost - - - -
Payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 23,422 23,422 170,278 170,278
Total financial liabilities 23,422 23,422 170,278 170,278

As at 30 September 2018 Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying amount under IAS 39 KBI
Integris Eurozone Equity Fund

New carrying amount under IFRS 9 KBI Integris
Eurozone Equity Fund

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 91,703 91,703
Receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,543 5,543
Investment in Equities Designated as at FVTPL Mandatorily at

FVTPL
32,344,451 32,344,451

Total financial assets 32,441,697 32,441,697
As at 30 September 2018 Original classification

under IAS 39
New classification